

City of Philadelphia

City Council Chief Clerk's Office 402 City Hall Philadelphia, PA 19107

BILL NO. 141025

Introduced December 11, 2014

Councilmember Kenney

Referred to the Committee on Public Property and Public Works

AN ORDINANCE

Amending Title 16 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Public Property," by amending Chapter 16-300 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Maintenance and Supervision," prohibiting the parking of certain vehicles on certain sections of City-owned property; all under certain terms and conditions.

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Title 16 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended as follows:

TITLE 16. PUBLIC PROPERTY.

* * *

CHAPTER 16-300. MAINTENANCE AND SUPERVISION.

§ 16-301. City Hall Aprons.

(1) [Automobile] *Vehicle* parking shall *not* be permitted on the aprons of City Hall designated as north side, east side and south side [in accordance with the following:] *with the following exceptions:*

(a) Vehicles operated by licensed contractors with a Contractor Parking Permit as defined by § 12-2902 of The Philadelphia Code may park on the apron when performing active work within City Hall, and with the approval of the Commissioner of Public Property.

(b) Vehicles operated by the Center City District or such successor

City of Philadelphia

City of Philadelphia

BILL NO. 141025 continued

entity with the responsibility of maintaining Dilworth Park.

(c) Other vehicles granted a permit by the Commissioner of Public Property for special purposes and for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days.

[(1) The Commissioner of Public Property shall within thirty (30) days prepare a plan for the allotment of spaces.

(2) Said plan shall have spaces allotted to the Mayor and no less than 20 spaces allotted to the Council on a 24 hour day basis.

(3) Each space shall be marked and identified for use by designated vehicles only.

(4)] (2) The entire area shall be designated a tow-away zone for unauthorized vehicles and subject to the regulations for such zones.

[(5)] (3) Sufficient identification shall be visible on each vehicle to [check the usage of] *verify permission to park in such* space.

(4) The Department shall maintain an online public listing of permits granted for the purpose of parking on the aprons of City Hall.

[(6) The plan shall not be in effect until Council has passed a resolution approving it.]

* * *

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect in thirty (30) days.

Explanation:

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted. *Italics* indicates new matter added.